

## **Terms & Conditions**

- 1. All artworks exhibited must be created by young people aged 12 to 25 years old.
- 2. A maximum of seven artworks by seven artists can be submitted in one application.
- 3. A maximum of one application can be submitted for the exhibition program by an applicant.
- 4. Artists under the age of 16 years must have legal guardian/parental consent.
- 5. Only young artists who study, work, reside or have a connection to the inner and Western suburbs of Melbourne from the Cities of Hobsons Bay, Wyndham, Maribyrnong, Brimbank, Melton, Moonee Valley or Geelong are eligible to submit.
- 6. Young artists from Hobsons Bay will be given priority.
- 7. All entries will be reviewed by a selection panel. The decisions of the selection panel are final.
- 8. Council reserves the right to use photographs of the artworks submitted, ensuring artists are credited for the sole purpose of marketing and promotion before, during and after the exhibition.
- 9. Hobsons Bay recognises that the artist/s retain full ownership of images submitted.
- 10. Artist/s confirm that they have been granted permission from anyone portrayed in the submitted work/s.
- 11. Artist/s confirm that they have been granted permission to use reproductions of any image(s), photo(s), or artwork represented in submitted work/s.
- 12. Artist/s agree to provide digital high resolution (1MB to 5MB) images of artwork suitable for publicity and or reproduction.
- 13. Artist/s agree to provide images of artwork in high resolution jpeg or PSD files titling files; artwork title\_year\_artist at least four weeks prior to exhibition.
- 14. Hobsons Bay City Council has the right to use artist/s name and image for promotion and publicity including but not limited to Hobsons Bay City Council website, newsletters, printed promotional materials, press releases, social media, and distribution to press outlets.
- 15. Artists may undertake their own marketing and publicity but only in consultation with Hobsons Bay City Council representatives and in line with Hobsons Bay City Council's style guide. Any additional marketing undertaken outside of Hobsons Bay City Council's marketing is at the artist/s expense.
- 16. To the best of artist/s knowledge, the work must not contain any infringing, threatening, false, misleading, abusive, harassing, libellous, defamatory, vulgar, obscene, scandalous, inflammatory, pornographic, or profane content. Any work that breaches this, will not be exhibited and no artist fee paid.
- 17. The artwork may remain displayed for a period shorter or longer than originally agreed upon in writing.
- 18. The artwork will be installed in accordance with COVID 19 safety requirements applicable at the time.
- 19. Hobsons Bay City Council works with professional, third-party vendors for leasing, printing, and artwork installation. In the unlikely event that the installed artwork is destroyed, torn, defaced, or damaged Hobsons Bay City Council will make best efforts to fix, replace or relocate the artwork.
- 20. Exhibiting artists who wish to acquire their flags post exhibition will notify Council at least four weeks prior to exhibition. It is the artists responsibility to liaise with the flag fabricators and collect flags. Flag fabricators do not deliver. Council and fabricators cannot guarantee flags condition due to them being exposed to weather for an extended period.

